

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF IOWA
CENTRAL DIVISION**

CLIMBING KITES LLC, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

STATE OF IOWA, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Case No. 4:24-cv-202-SMR-SBJ

**DEFENDANTS' OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS'
RENEWED MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND	2
LEGAL STANDARD	4
ARGUMENT	5
I. Plaintiffs Are Not Likely to Succeed on the Merits.	5
A. Plaintiffs’ vagueness claim is not justiciable.	5
B. The Potency Provision’s “per serving” limit sets a readily ascertainable standard and is not unconstitutionally vague.	10
II. The Other Factors Weigh Against Plaintiffs’ Requested Relief.	19
CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Ahmed v. Weyker</i> , 984 F.3d 564 (8th Cir. 2020)	5
<i>Albright v. Oliver</i> , 510 U.S. 266 (1994)	6
<i>Am. Dog Owners Ass’n, Inc. v. City of Des Moines</i> , 469 N.W.2d 416 (Iowa 1991)	19
<i>Arkansas Times LP v. Waldrip as Tr. Of Univ. of Ark. Bd. of Trustees</i> , 37 F.4th 1386 (8th Cir. 2022)	20
<i>Azul–Pacífico, Inc. v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 973 F.2d 704 (9th Cir. 1992)	7
<i>Clark v. Iowa State Univ.</i> , 2010 WL 11531381 (S.D. Iowa June 2, 2010)	6, 7
<i>Connally v. Gen. Const. Co.</i> , 269 U.S. 385 (1926)	11, 17
<i>Cyan, Inc. v. Beaver Cnty. Emps. Ret. Fund</i> , 583 U.S. 416 (2018)	15, 17
<i>Dataphase Sys., Inc. v. C.L. Sys., Inc.</i> , 640 F.2d 109 (8th Cir. 1981)	19
<i>Dept. of Educ. v. Brown</i> , 600 U.S. 551 (2023)	6
<i>Farkas v. Miller</i> , 151 F.3d 900 (8th Cir. 1998)	11
<i>Furlow v. Belmar</i> , 52 F.4th 393 (8th Cir. 2022)	5
<i>G & G Fremont, LLC v. City of Las Vegas</i> , 202 F. Supp. 3d 1175 (D. Nev. 2016)	13
<i>Gonzales v. Carhart</i> , 550 U.S. 124 (2007)	11, 17
<i>Gonzales v. Oregon</i> , 546 U.S. 243 (2006)	20
<i>Gunn v. Minton</i> , 568 U.S. 251 (2013)	5
<i>H&R Block, Inc. v. Block, Inc.</i> , 58 F.4th 939 (8th Cir. 2023)	4
<i>Hygrade Provision Co. v. Sherman</i> , 266 U.S. 497 (1925)	12
<i>Jacobson v. Fla. Sec’y of State</i> , 974 F.3d 1236 (11th Cir. 2020)	10, 18
<i>Juidice v. Vail</i> , 430 U.S. 327 (1977)	20
<i>Mahn v. Jefferson Cnty.</i> , 891 F.3d 1093 (8th Cir. 2018)	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

	Page(s)
<i>McDaniel v. Precythe</i> , 897 F.3d 946 (8th Cir. 2018)	8, 9
<i>Mediacom Comms. Corp. v. Sinclair Broad. Group, Inc.</i> , 460 F. Supp. 2d 1012 (S.D. Iowa 2006)	4
<i>Mungai v. Univ. of Minn.</i> , 2024 WL 1216474 (D. Minn. Mar. 21, 2024)	7
<i>Musser v. Mapes</i> , 718 F.3d 996 (8th Cir. 2013)	5, 11
<i>New Motor Vehicle Bd. v. Orrin W. Fox Co.</i> , 434 U.S. 1345 (1977)	19
<i>Nix v. Norman</i> , 879 F.2d 429 (8th Cir. 1989)	7
<i>Novus Franchising, Inc. v. Dawson</i> , 725 F.3d 885 (8th Cir. 2013)	19
<i>Nygaard v. City of Orono</i> , 39 F.4th 514 (8th Cir. 2022)	5, 10
<i>Omaechevarria v. State of Idaho</i> , 246 U.S. 343 (1918)	11
<i>Pennhurst State Sch. & Hosp. v. Halderman</i> , 465 U.S. 89 (1984)	8
<i>Planned Parenthood Minn., N.D., S.D. v. Rounds</i> , 530 F.3d 724 (8th Cir. 2008)	4, 5, 19
<i>Powell v. Noble</i> , 798 F.3d 690 (8th Cir. 2015)	19
<i>Recognition Network, Inc. v. Hutchinson</i> , 803 F.3d 952 (8th Cir. 2015)	8
<i>Sanborn Mfg. Co., v. Campbell Hausfeld/Scott Fetzer Co.</i> , 997 F.2d 484 (8th Cir. 1993)	4
<i>Sanimax USA, LLC v. City of S. St. Paul</i> , 95 F.4th 551 (8th Cir. 2024)	11
<i>Sessler v. City of Davenport</i> , 990 F.3d 1150 (8th Cir. 2021)	5
<i>Shaw v. Delta Air Lines, Inc.</i> , 463 U.S. 85 (1983)	7, 8
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 578 U.S. 330 (2016)	6
<i>Stephenson v. Davenport Cmty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 110 F.3d 1303 (8th Cir. 1997)	11
<i>Support Working Animals, Inc. v. Governor of Fla.</i> , 8 F.4th 1198 (11th Cir. 2021)	10
<i>United States v. Bronstein</i> , 849 F.3d 1101 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	11, 12
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987)	5
<i>Wax 'n Works v. City of St. Paul</i> , 213 F.3d 1016 (8th Cir. 2000)	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

	Page(s)
<i>Whole Woman’s Health v. Jackson</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2494 (2021)	10
<i>Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008)	4
<i>Ex parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908)	7, 9
 Statutes	
21 U.S.C. § 321	18
21 U.S.C. § 343	13, 14, 15
21 U.S.C. § 343–1	13, 14
42 U.S.C. § 1983	6, 7, 9
Iowa Code § 4.4	5, 15, 20
Iowa Code § 4.12	18
Iowa Code § 204.17	12, 15
 Regulations	
21 C.F.R. § 1.3	18
21 C.F.R. § 101.12	14
21 C.F.R. § 101.9	13
 Other Authorities	
1A Sutherland Statutory Construction § 21:16 (7th ed. Nov. 2023 update)	12
Dani Blum, <i>Weed Drinks Are a Buzzy Alcohol Substitute. But Are They Safe?</i> , N.Y. Times (Aug. 19, 2022), https://perma.cc/AZ2T-3UV8	20
Jonathan F. Mitchell, <i>The Writ-of-Erasure Fallacy</i> , 104 Va. L. Rev. 933 (2018)	10
